



## **1 YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY**

**PINNACLE PRODUCTS INTERNATIONAL, INC.** WARRANTS THIS PRODUCT TO THE ORIGINAL RETAIL PURCHASER ONLY, TO BE FREE FROM DEFECTS IN MATERIAL AND WORKMANSHIP FOR A PERIOD OF ONE (1) YEAR FROM THE DATE OF INITIAL PUR-CHASE. THIS PRODUCT MUST BE PROPERLY INSTALLED, MAIN-TAINED AND OPERATED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE INSTRUC-TIONS PROVIDED.

**PINNACLE PRODUCTS INTERNATIONAL, INC.** REQUIRES REA-SONABLE PROOF OF YOUR DATE OF PURCHASE FROM AN AUTHORIZED RETAILER OR DISTRIBUTOR. THEREFORE, YOU SHOULD KEEP YOUR SALES SLIP, INVOICE, OR CANCELLED CHECK FROM THE ORIGINAL PURCHASE. THIS LIMITED WARRANTY SHALL BE LIMITED TO THE REPAIR OR REPLACEMENT OF PARTS, WHICH PROVE DEFECTIVE UNDER NORMAL USE AND SERVICE WITHIN THE WARRANTY PERIOD, AND WHICH **PINNACLE PRODUCTS INTERNATIONAL, INC.** SHALL DETERMINE AT ITS REASONABLE DISCRETION.

THIS WARRANTY DOES NOT APPLY TO PRODUCTS PURCHASED FOR RENTAL USE.

THIS LIMITED WARRANTY DOES NOT COVER REPLACEMENT OF BELTS OR TIGHTENING OF BELTS, OR ANY FAILURES OR OPERATING DIFFICULTIES DUE TO NORMAL WEAR AND TEAR, ACCIDENT, ABUSE, MISUSE, ALTERATION, MISAPPLICATION, IMPROPER INSTALLATION OR IMPROPER MAINTENANCE AND SERVICE BY YOU OR ANY THIRD PARTY. FAILURE TO PERFORM NORMAL AND ROUTINE MAINTENANCE ON THE FAN, SHIPPING DAMAGE, DAMAGE RELATED TO INSECTS, BIRDS, OR ANIMALS OF ANY KIND, AND DAMAGE DUE TO WEATHER CONDITIONS ARE ALSO NOT COVERED. IN ADDI-TION, THE LIMITED WARRANTY DOES NOT COVER DAMAGE TO THE FINISH, SUCH AS SCRATCHES, DENTS, DISCOLORATION, RUST OR OTHER WEATHER DAMAGE, AFTER PURCHASE. ALL TRANSPORTATION COSTS FOR THE RETURN OF THE DAM-AGED PRODUCT OR PARTS WILL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE PURCHASER. UPON RECEIPT OF DAM-AGED ITEM, PINNACLE PRODUCTS INTERNATIONAL, INC. WILL EXAMINE THE ITEM AND DETERMINE IF

**PINNACLE PRODUCTS INTERNATIONAL, INC.** WILL REPAIR OR REPLACE AND RETURN THE ITEM, FREIGHT PRE-PAID. IF **PINNACLE PRODUCTS INTERNATIONAL, INC.** FINDS THE ITEM TO BE IN NORMAL OPERATING CONDITION, OR NOT DEFEC-TIVE, THE ITEM WILL BE RETURNED FREIGHT COLLECT.

THIS LIMITED WARRANTY IS IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER EXPRESS WARRANTIES. **PINNACLE PRODUCTS INTERNATIONAL, INC**. DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES FOR PRODUCTS THAT ARE PUR-CHASED FROM SELLERS OTHER THAN AUTHORIZED RETAIL-ERS OR DISTRIBUTORS.

AFTER THE PERIOD OF THE ONE (1) YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY EXPIRES, PINNACLE PRODUCTS INTERNATIONAL, INC. DISCLAIMS ANY AND ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR APPLICATION. FURTHER, PINNACLE PRODUCTS INTERNATIONAL, INC. SHALL HAVE NO LIABILITY WHATSOEVER TO PURCHASER OR ANY THIRD PARTY FOR ANY SPECIAL, INDIRECT, PUNITIVE, INCIDENTAL, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES. PINNACLE PRODUCTS INTERNATIONAL, INC. ASSUMES NO RESPONSIBILITY FOR ANY DEFECTS CAUSED BY THIRD PAR-TIES. THIS LIMITED WARRANTY GIVES THE PURCHASER SPECIFIC LEGAL RIGHTS; A PURCHASER MAY HAVE OTHER RIGHTS DEPENDING UPON WHERE HE OR SHE LIVES. SOME STATES DO NOT ALLOW THE EXCLUSION OR LIMI-TATION OF SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, OR LIMITATIONS ON HOW LONG A WARRANTY LASTS. SO THE ABOVE EXCLUSION AND LIMITA-TIONS MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU.

**PINNACLE PRODUCTS INTERNATIONAL, INC.** DOES NOT AUTHORIZE ANY PERSON OR COMPANY TO ASSUME FOR IT ANY OTHER OBLIGATION OR LIABILITY IN CONNECTION WITH THE SALE, INSTALLATION, USE, REMOVAL, RETURN, OR REPLACEMENT OF ITS EQUIPMENT, AND NO SUCH REP-RESENTATIONS ARE BINDING ON **PINNACLE PRODUCTS INTERNATIONAL, INC.** 

Register Online at: www.masterindustrialproducts.com/Product\_Registration.php

ALWAYS BE SURE TO SPECIFY **MODEL NUMBER AND SERIAL NUMBER** WHEN MAKING ANY CLAIM WITH **PINNACLE PRODUCTS INTERNATIONAL, INC.** FOR YOUR CONVENIENCE USE THE SPACE PROVIDED BELOW TO LIST THIS INFORMATION:

Model #: \_\_\_\_\_

DEFECTIVE.

Serial #:

Date	٥f	Purchase:
Date	UI.	i ululase.

© Pinnacle Products International, Inc. 668 Stony Hill Road #302 Yardley, PA 19067 USA Toll Free: (800) 641-6996 Fax: (215) 891-8461 • Web: www.masterindustrialproducts.com • Email: info@pinnacleint.com